PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2815210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EASTON SPORTS, INC.	04/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BPS GREENLAND INC.
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D419728
Patent Number:	D418949
Patent Number:	D474519
Patent Number:	D475836
Patent Number:	D494323

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)954-1396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 514 954 1500

jqbisson@smart-biggar.ca Email:

Correspondent Name: FETHERSTONHAUGH-SMART & BIGGAR 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87555-32
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC GAGNON, REG. NO. 51,273
SIGNATURE:	/MarcGagnon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=87555-32 Assignment#page1.tif

REEL: 032678 FRAME: 0796 502768615

PATENT

source=87555-32_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=87555-32_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=87555-32_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=87555-32_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=87555-32_Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032678 FRAME: 0797

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS EASTON SPORTS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California, U.S.A., and having a place of business at 7855 Haskell Avenue, Suite 200, Van Nuys, California 91406, U.S.A, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", is the owner of the inventions as described and claimed in the patents and patent applications listed on SCHEDULE A hereto, hereinafter referred to as the "the Patent Assets":

WHEREAS BPS GREENLAND INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, U.S.A, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Assets, (b) the Patent Assets, (c) any and all patents issuing based on the Patent Assets, (d) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, substitutions, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of the Patent Assets, (e) any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Assets and any of the foregoing, (f) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets, and (g) any and all rights, privileges and proceeds under the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Patent Assets and any and all patents issuing based on the Patent Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten U.S. dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Assets, (b) the Patent Assets, (c) any and all patents issuing based on the Patent Assets, (d) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, substitutions, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of the Patent Assets, (e) any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Assets and any of the foregoing, (f) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent Assets, and (g) any and all rights, privileges and proceeds under the Patent Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the Patent Assets and any and all patents issuing based on the Patent Assets; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the inventions, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patents, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 De La Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, Canada to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

Page 1 of 5

THIS Assignm	ment is made effective as of	tpr/13	, 2014.
	y both the Assignee and the Assign que convenu par le cessionnaire et le c	•	-
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, the Assignor CP, this Shaday of April	has executed this, 2014.	s Assignment, at
	EASTON SPORTS, INC.		
BY:			
	MAKE TRZOP NAME CFO TITLE		
	NAME		
	TITLE		
DECL	LARATION OF WITNESS	The second secon	
knowi	Simon Chang 855 Haskell Ave., Van Nuys s personally present and did seed in to me to be the person named in this	Assignment, sign and ex	recute same.
	red at Van Nuys, CA, this	15th day of April	2014.
	EDGED AND ACCEPTED at ay of, 2014.		
	BPS GREENLAND INC.		
BY:			
ı	NAME		
	TITLE		

THI	THIS Assignment is made effective as of			, 2014.				
					or, this Assignme			
IN	WITNE	SS	WHEREOF, , this	the Assignor day of	has executed _, 2014.	this	Assignment,	at
		EA	STON SPORTS	S, INC.				
	BY:							
		NA	ME					
		TIT	LE					
	DECL	ARA	ATION OF WIT	NESS			4.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46.46	
	I, _		•		, whose	full	postal addres hereby declare	s is
	I was	pers	sonally present	and did see	Assignment, sign a		wno is perso	nally
		red at	_		day of			
	Witne	ss sig	gnature				P. W. P. A. A. A	
ACK this	NOWLE			EPTED at	ret NH			
	BY:	BPS	s greenlani WX 2_Q	D INC.				
		NA	ME O C	J. Well	Λ			
		TIT	VI, CV	real Course	Lekary			

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, laticea Whar , whose full postal address is 100 Donar Drive Each NH 63833 hereby declare that
I was personally present and did see Michael J. Well, who is personally
known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Exe le NH, this 15th day of April, 2014.
(Locality)
Witness signature

SCHEDULE A

Country	Title	Application No.	File Date	Publication No.	Patent No.
	RIGID SHELL LAYERED SOFTBALL BAT				
US	WITH ELASTOMER LAYER	10/167,094	6/10/2002	US2002-0151392A1	6663517
	COMPOSITE BASEBALL BAT HAVING				
	AN INTERFACE SECTION IN THE BAT	40/225 420	4 /2 /2002	1102004 042250444	6764440
US	BARREL BAT MITH A CTRAIN FAIFRCY	10/336,130	1/3/2003	US2004-0132564A1	6764419
US	BALL BAT WITH A STRAIN ENERGY OPTIMIZED BARREL	10/712 251	11/12/2002	US2004-0132563A1	6866598
03	COMPOSITE BALL BAT HAVING A	10/712,251	11/13/2003	U32004-0132303A1	0000390
us	METAL KNOB	10/753,649	1/8/2004	US2005-0153800A1	6991551
-03	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED	10/733,043	1/3/2004	032003-0133000A1	0331331
	PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE				
	PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR				
US	SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	10/903,493	7/29/2004	U\$2006-0025249A1	7115054
***************************************	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED				
	PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE				
	PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR				
US	SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	11/457,542	7/14/2006	US2006-0247078A1	7361107
	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED				
	PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE				ľ
	PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR				
US	SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	11/873,326	10/16/2007	US2008-0032833A1	7527570
	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED				
	PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE				
LIC	PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR	12/422 552	4/14/2000	US2000 0107712A1	7006762
US	SHEAR CONTROL ZONES BALL BAT INCLUDING AN INTEGRAL	12/423,553	4/14/2009	US2009-0197712A1	7896763
US	SHOCK ATTENUATION REGION	11/078,782	3/11/2005	US2006-0025251A1	7442134
03	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED	11/0/6,/62	3/11/2003	032000-0023231A1	7442134
	PERFORMANCE VIA DISCRETE				
US	LAMINA TAILORING	11/034,993	1/12/2005	US2006-0025250A1	7163475
	BALL BAT INCLUDING A FOCUSED				
US	FLEXURE REGION	11/188,146	7/22/2005	US2006-0025252A1	7442135
	MULTI-PIECE BALL BAT CONNECTED				
US	VIA A FLEXIBLE JOINT	11/324,796	1/3/2006	US2007-0155546A1	7572197
	SPORTING GOOD ITEMS INCLUDING				
US	PRE-PRINTED GRAPHICS	11/537,437	9/29/2006	US2008-0081711A1	7364520
	SINGLE WALL BALL BAT INCLUDING				
US	QUARTZ STRUCTURAL FIBER	11/560,499	11/16/2006	US2007-0202974A1	7384354
	MULTI-PIECE PROTECTOR FOR A				
US	BASEBALL CATCHER	12/037,384	2/26/2008	US2009-0211001A1	8024820
	BALL BAT WITH EXPOSED REGION	44/072 420	1/10/2008	UC2000 0191912A1	7057710
US	FOR REVEALING DELAMINATION	11/972,138	1/10/2008	US2009-0181813A1	7857719
US	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	12/343,323	12/23/2008	US2010-0160095A1	8298102
00	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED	*************************************	12/20/2000	332010-0100033A1	3230102
US	PERFORMANCE	13/652,332	10/15/2012	US2013-0035181A1	8480519
	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL		20, 20, 2022		
	BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING				
US	BBCOR	12/624,056	11/23/2009	US2011-0124447A1	8197366
	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL				
	BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING			1	
US	BBCOR	13/493,781	6/11/2012	US2012-0252610A1	8506429
	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE				
US	FAILURE PLANES	12/652,523	1/5/2010	US2011-0165976A1	8182377
_	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE				2075051
US	FAILURE PLANES	13/476,354	5/21/2012	US2012-0231905A1	8376881
	BALL BAT INCLUDING A TAMPER-	42/002 040	0/20/2020	1152011 002711111	0202516
US	RESISTANT CAP	12/893,840	9/29/2010	US2011-0077111A1	8282516

Page 4 of 5

	REVERSIBLE BASEBALL OR SOFTBALL	40/4774545	6 (20 (2014	UC2012 000002444	9631674
US	CHEST PROTECTOR	13/174,515	6/30/2011	US2013-0000024A1	8621674
US	BALL GLOVE SPIDER WEBBING	29/094781	10/9/1998		D419728
US	BALL GLOVE SPIDER WEBBING	29/101718	3/10/1999		D418949
	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE				
US	ALUMINUM SHELL BAT	09/375833	8/16/1999		6248032
	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE METAL				
US	SHELL BAT	09/525237	3/15/2000		6334824
	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE HARD				
US	SHELL BAT	09/628935	7/28/2000		6432007
	OBJECT STRIKING IMPLEMENT				
US	VIBRATION DAMPING	10/170862	6/13/2002		6767297
US	BALL BAT	29/163407	7/2/2002		D474519
US	YOUTH BASEBALL/SOFTBALL PANTS	29/167300	9/12/2002		D475836
	OBJECT STRIKING IMPLEMENT				
US	VIBRATION DAMPING	10/807652	3/24/2004		6994641
	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED				
US	PERFORMANCE	13/917,438	6/13/2013		
	CHEST PROTECTOR INCLUDING				
	INTERNAL HEAT DISPERSION				
US	CHANNELS	12/723,464	3/12/2010		
	HELMET FOR BASEBALL PITCHERS				
US	AND FIELDERS	13/096,909	4/28/2011		
	BALL GLOVE WITH ADJUSTABLE AND				1
US	CUSTOMIZABLE STRAP	13/081,002	4/6/2011		
	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE				
US	FAILURE PLANES	13/337,630	12/27/2011		
	SPORTING IMPLEMENT FORMED				
	WITH A MELT-PROCESSABLE				
US	STRUCTURAL BINDER	13/302,951	11/22/2011	·	
	BALL BAT INCLUDING A				
	REINFORCED, LOW-DURABILITY				
	REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL				
US	ALTERATION	13/333,498	12/21/2011		
	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH				
US	ROTATABLE HANDLE	13/795,916	3/12/2013		
	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH				
US	ROTATABLE HANDLE	13/958,309	8/2/2013		
US	BALL BAT WITH FUSED END CAP	14/157,411	1/16/2014		
US	Shock attenuating ball bat	US1995000576005	12/21/1995	US1995000576005	5593158
	Vibration dampened hand-held				
US	implements	US1997000847180	05/01/1997	US1997000847180	US5772541
US	Glove closure apparatus	US2003000429540	05/03/2003	US200400216207	6941578
US	Glove apparatus and method	US2004000840310	05/06/2004	US2004000840310	7278170
	Ball bat including visual indication of				
	whether internal structural				
	tampering with the ball bat has				
US	occurred	US2008000259087	10/27/2008	US2008000259087	7914404
US	Catcher's chest protector	US2002000170349F	11/04/2002	US2002000170349F	D494323
US	Adjustable ball backstop	US1997000853892	05/09/1997	US1997000853892	5807193